
WEEK 15 AT BEARS23

2025 BROWNS ALPHABETICAL ROSTER

NO NAME POS HT WT DOB AGE EXP COLLEGE HOMETOWN HOW ACQ GP/GS/DNP/IA
17 Baker, Jerome LB 6-2 232 12/25/96 28 8 Ohio State Cleveland, Ohio UFA (Ten.) - '25 13/4/0/0
82 Bates, Brenden TE 6-5 255 10/16/99 26 2 Kentucky Cincinnati, Ohio W. (Hou.) - '25 5/1/0/4*
75 Bitonio, Joel G 6-4 320 10/11/91 34 12 Nevada Long Beach, Calif. D2 - '14 13/13/0/0
13 Bojorquez, Corey P 6-0 217 9/13/96 29 8 New Mexico Bellflower, Calif. UFA (G.B.) - '22 13/0/0/0
16 Bond, Isaiah WR 5-11 180 3/15/04 21 R Texas Hamilton, Ga. FA - '25 12/2/0/1
30 Bush, Devin LB 5-11 235 7/18/98 27 7 Michigan Pembroke Pines, Fla. UFA (Sea.) - '24 13/13/0/0
7 Campbell, Tyson CB 6-1 195 3/17/00 25 5 Georgia Plantation, Fla. Tr. (Jax.) - '25 13/13/0/0*
78 Conklin, Jack T 6-6 308 8/17/94 31 10 Michigan State Plainwell, Mich. UFA (Ten.) - '20 8/8/0/5
83 Corley, Malachi WR 5-11 215 3/21/02 23 2 Western Kentucky Orange City, Fla. FA - '25 9/4/0/0
9 Delpit, Grant S 6-3 208 9/20/98 27 6 Louisiana State Houston, Texas D2 - '20 13/12/0/0
43 Diabate, Mohamoud LB 6-4 225 5/18/01 24 3 Utah Auburn, Ala. FA - '23 13/3/0/0
41 Edmonds, Christopher S 6-2 210 7/16/01 24 1 Arizona State Phenix City, Ala. FA - '25 5/0/0/0
44 Fannin Jr., Harold TE 6-4 241 7/20/04 21 R Bowling Green Canton, Ohio D3a - '25 13/10/0/0
34 Ford, Jerome RB 5-10 210 9/12/99 26 4 Cincinnati Tampa, Fla. D5 - '22 13/0/0/0
8 Gabriel, Dillon QB 5-11 205 12/28/00 24 R Oregon Mililani, Hawai'i D3b - '25 9/6/3/1
95 Garrett, Myles DE 6-4 272 12/29/95 29 9 Texas A&M Arlington, Texas D1a - '17 13/13/0/0
94 Graham, Mason DT 6-4 315 9/3/03 22 R Michigan Mission Viejo, Calif. D1 - '25 13/13/0/0
51 Hall, Jr., Mike DT 6-3 300 6/13/03 22 2 Ohio State Streetsboro, Ohio D2 - '24 6/0/0/7
26 Harden, Myles CB 5-11 195 12/13/01 24 2 South Dakota  Miami Gardens, Fla. D7a - '24 13/4/0/0
93 Harris, Shelby DT 6-2 288 8/11/91 34 12 Illinois State Milwaukee, Wis. FA - '23 13/1/0/0
33 Hickman, Ronnie S 6-1 209 10/11/01 24 3 Ohio State South Orange, N.J. FA - '23 13/13/0/0
98 Huntington, Adin DE 6-1 281 3/18/02 23 R Tulane Stafford, Va. FA - '25 10/0/0/3
5 Jenkins, Rayshawn S 6-1 220 1/25/94 31 9 Miami (Fla.) St. Petersburg, Florida FA - '25 13/3/0/0
74 Jenkins, Teven G 6-6 321 3/3/98 27 5 Oklahoma State Topeka, Kan. UFA (Chi.) - '25 13/2/0/0
3 Jeudy, Jerry WR 6-1 195 4/24/99 26 6 Alabama Deerfield Beach, Fla. Tr. (Den.) - '24 13/13/0/0
10 Judkins, Quinshon RB 6-0 221 10/29/03 22 R Ohio State Pike Road, Ala. D2b - '25 12/12/0/0
92 Kamara, Sam DT 6-0 272 12/21/97 27 3 Stony Brook Carteret, N.J. FA - '25 3/1/0/1
84 Larvadain, Gage WR 5-8 171 1/3/03 22 R South Carolina Donaldsonville, La. FA - '25 9/0/0/1
72 Leveston, KT T 6-4 335 8/28/99 26 2 Kansas State Waco, Texas Tr. (LAR) - '24 12/3/0/1
71 Lucas, Cornelius T 6-8 327 7/18/91 34 12 Kansas State New Orleans, La. UFA (Was.) - '25 5/4/0/8
42 Mascarenas-Arnold, Easton LB 5-11 227 9/13/02 23 R Southern California Misson Viejo, Calif. FA - '25 12/0/0/1
57 McGuire, Isaiah DE 6-4 268 7/27/01 24 3 Missouri Tulsa, Okla. D4b - '23 13/8/0/0
31 McMillon, Donovan S 6-2 203 6/18/02 23 R Pittsburgh McMurray, Pa. FA - '25 13/0/0/0
85 Njoku, David TE 6-4 246 7/10/96 29 9 Miami (Fla.) Cedar Grove, N.J. D1c - '17 12/11/0/1
55 Pocic, Ethan C 6-6 320 8/5/95 30 9 Louisiana State Lemont, Ill. UFA (Sea.) - '22 13/13/0/0
68 Robinson, Cam T 6-6 335 10/9/95 30 9 Alabama Monroe, La. Tr. (Hou.) - '25 12/9/0/1*
20 Ross, D'Angelo CB 5-9 190 10/29/96 29 4 New Mexico La Puente, Calif. FA - '25 6/0/0/0*
22 Sampson, Dylan RB 5-8 200 9/14/04 21 R Tennessee Baton Rouge, La. D4 - '25 13/1/0/0
35 Sanders, Raheim RB 6-0 230 6/8/02 23 R South Carolina Rockledge, Fla. W. (LAC) - '25 1/0/1/11
12 Sanders, Shedeur QB 6-2 212 2/7/02 23 R Colorado  Dallas, Texas D5 - '25 4/3/3/6
49 Schwesinger, Carson LB 6-3 242 2/24/03 22 R UCLA Moorpark, Calif. D2a - '25 13/13/0/0
50 Sunahara, Rex LS 6-6 242 10/9/96 29 2 West Virginia Bay Village, Ohio FA - '24 13/0/0/0
25 Szmyt, Andre K 6-0 200 9/26/98 27 1 Syracuse Lake Forest, Ill. FA - '25 13/0/0/0
77 Teller, Wyatt G 6-4 315 11/21/94 31 8 Virginia Tech Bealeton, Va. Tr. (Buf.) - '19 12/12/0/1
99 Thomas, Cameron DE 6-4 265 1/7/00 25 4 San Diego State San Diego, Calif. W. (K.C.) - '24 13/0/0/0
80 Thrash, Jamari WR 6-0 190 12/19/00 24 2 Louisville LaGrange, Ga. D5 - '24 9/2/0/4
19 Tillman, Cedric WR 6-3 215 4/19/00 25 3 Tennessee Las Vegas, Nev. D3a - '23 9/8/0/0
21 Ward, Denzel CB 5-11 190 4/28/97 28 8 Ohio State Macedonia, Ohio D1b - '18 13/13/0/0
27 Webb, Sam CB 6-0 194 5/19/98 27 3 Missouri Western State Excelsior Springs, Mo. FA - '25 3/0/0/0
86 Whiteheart, Blake TE 6-4 250 3/22/00 25 3 Wake Forest Winston-Salem, N.C. FA - '24 13/3/0/0
91 Wright, Alex DE 6-5 267 9/5/00 25 4 UAB Elba, Ala. D3b - '22 10/5/0/3
56 Wypler, Luke C 6-3 303 5/3/01 24 3 Ohio State Montvale, N.J. D6 - '23 13/1/0/0
70 Zinter, Zak G 6-6 310 4/17/01 24 2 Michigan North Andover, Mass. D3 - '24 2/0/1/10

Reserve/Injured (9):
2 Carter, DeAndre (knee, 9/29) WR 5-8 190 4/10/93 32 8 Sacramento State San Jose, Calif. UFA (Chi.) - '25 4/0/0/0
96 Collins, Maliek (12/2, quad) DT 6-2 310 4/8/95 30 10 Nebraska Kansas City, Mo. FA - '25 12/12/0/0
1 Emerson Jr., Martin (Achilles, 7/30) CB 6-2 201 9/27/00 25 4 Mississippi State Pensacola, Fla. D3a - '22 0/0/0/0
79 Jones, Dawand (knee, 9/24) T 6-8 374 8/6/01 24 3 Ohio State Indianapolis, Ind. D4a - '23 3/3/0/0
37 Jones, Dom (knee, 11/18) CB 6-2 192 7/16/00 25 R Colorado State Duluth, Ga. FA - '25 8/0/0/0
44 Kendall, Anthony (shoulder, 8/5) CB 5-10 188 12/17/99 25 2 Baldwin-Wallace El Paso, Texas FA - '25 0/0/0/0
62 Osborne, Justin (back, 6/9) C 6-4 307 11/25/00 25 R Southern Methodist Flower Mound, Texas FA - '25 0/0/0/0
59 Reid, Winston (back, 8/26) LB 6-0 225 8/3/99 26 2 Weber State St. George, Utah FA - '24 0/0/0/0
40 Watson, Nathaniel (biceps, 8/21) LB 6-0 233 9/1/00 25 2 Mississippi State Maplesville, Ala. D6 - '24 0/0/0/0

Reserve/PUP (2):
6 Owusu-Koramoah, Jeremiah (neck, 5/12) LB 6-2 221 11/4/99 26 5 Notre Dame Hampton, Va. D2 - '21 0/0/0/0
4 Watson, Deshaun (Achilles, 8/26)^ QB 6-3 223 9/14/95 30 9 Clemson Gainesville, Ga. Tr. (Hou.) - '22 0/0/0/0

Practice squad (16):
28 Avery, Tre CB 5-11 185 2/26/97 28 4 Rutgers Baltimore, Md. FA - '25 6/0/0/0
58 Barrow Jr., Simeon DT 6-3 283 7/6/02 23 R Miami (Fla.). Grovetown, Ga. FA - '25 0/0/0/0
87 Cannella, Sal TE 6-5 242 12/2/96 29 1 Auburn Schaumburg, Ill. FA - '25 0/0/0/0
67 Conley, Jack T 6-7 333 6/15/01 24 R Boston College New Canaan, Conn. FA - '25 0/0/0/0
89 Davis, Kaden WR 6-1 193 9/25/98 27 1 Northwest Missouri State Ellsworth, Kansas FA - '25 2/0/0/0
52 Dellinger, Garrett G 6-5 215 2/18/02 23 R Louisiana State Clarkston, Mich. FA - '25 0/0/0/0
81 Floriea, Luke WR 5-8 180 10/23/01 24 R Kent State Mentor, Ohio FA - '25 0/0/0/0
90 Henry, K.J. DE 6-4 255 1/27/99 26 3 Clemson Clemmons, N.C. FA - '25 1/0/0/0
23 Marshall, Ahmani RB 6-1 225 3/21/02 23 R Appalachian State Winston-Salem, N.C. FA - '25 0/0/0/0
97 Mathis, Ochaun DE 6-5 260 1/8/99 26 3 Nebraska Manor, Texas FA - '25 0/0/0/0
69 Phillips, Tyre T 6-5 330 1/29/97 28 5 Mississippi State Grenada, Mis. FA - '25 0/0/0/0
88 Prieskorn, Caden TE 6-5 255 9/21/99 26 R Mississippi Lake Orion, Mich. FA - '25 0/0/0/0
47 Robinson, Mark LB 5-11 235 8/14/99 26 4 Mississippi Leesburg, Ga. FA - '25 8/0/0/0
54 Ulofoshio, Edefuan LB 6-1 240 1/23/00 25 2 Washington Anchorage, Alaska FA - '25 0/0/0/0
29 Williams, Dee CB 5-10 190 12/6/99 26 2 Tennessee Forsyth, Ga. FA - '25 0/0/0/0
11 Zappe, Bailey QB 6-1 215 4/26/99 26 4 Western Kentucky Victoria, Texas FA - '25 0/0/2/0

Practice squad/injured (2):
48 McGrone, Cameron (Achilles, 11/20) LB 6-1 236 6/22/00 25 4 Michigan Indianapolis, Ind. FA - '25 5/0/0/0*
53 Okwara, Julian (chest, 12/2) DE 6-4 250 12/27/97 27 6 Notre Dame Charlotte, N.C. FA - '25 0/0/0/0

^Designated for return

Head Coach: Kevin Stefanski
Assistants:

CLEVELAND BROWNS 2025 ALPHABETICAL ROSTER
As of Dec. 8, 2025

Bubba Ventrone (assistant head coach/special teams coordinator); Jim Schwartz (defensive coordinator); Tommy Rees (offensive coordinator);  Chad O'Shea (pass 
game coordinator/wide receivers); Jeff Anderson (defensive quality control); Ephraim Banda (safeties); Mike Bloomgren (offensive line); Stephen Bravo-Brown 
(assistant wide receivers); Jacques Cesaire (defensive line); Nick Charlton (pass-game specialist); Sanders Davis (offensive assistant - offensive line); Zach Dunn 
(defensive assistant); Kyle Hoke (assistant special teams); Christian Jones (tight ends); Brandon Lynch (cornerbacks); Adam Morris (assistant defensive line); Bill 
Musgrave (quarterbacks); Duce Staley (running backs); Jason Tarver (linebackers); Ben Wilkerson (assistant offensive line).

*Bates appeared in five games with the Texans, Campbell appeared in five games with the Jaguars, McGrone appeared in four games with the Colts,  Robinson appeared in three games with the Texans.



24WEEK 15 AT BEARS

2025 NUMERICAL ROSTER

NO NAME POS HT WT DOB AGE EXP COLLEGE HOMETOWN HOW ACQ GP/GS/DNP/IA
3 Jerry Jeudy WR 6-4 195 4/24/99 26 6 Alabama Deerfield Beach, Fla. Tr. (Den.) - '24 13/13/0/0
5 Rayshawn Jenkins S 6-1 220 1/25/94 31 9 Miami (Fla.) St. Petersburg, Florida FA - '25 13/3/0/0
7 Tyson Campbell CB 6-1 195 3/17/00 25 5 Georgia Plantation, Fla. Tr. (Jax.) - '25 13/13/0/0*
8 Dillon Gabriel QB 5-11 205 12/28/00 24 R Oregon Mililani, Hawai'i D3b - '25 9/6/3/1
9 Grant Delpit S 6-3 208 9/20/98 27 6 Louisiana State Houston, Texas D2 - '20 13/12/0/0
10 Quinshon Judkins RB 6-0 221 10/29/03 22 R Ohio State Pike Road, Ala. D2b - '25 12/12/0/0
12 Shedeur Sanders QB 6-2 212 2/7/02 23 R Colorado  Dallas, Texas D5 - '25 4/3/3/6
13 Corey Bojorquez P 6-0 217 9/13/96 29 8 New Mexico Bellflower, Calif. UFA (G.B.) - '22 13/0/0/0
16 Isaiah Bond WR 5-11 180 3/15/04 21 R Texas Hamilton, Ga. FA - '25 11/2/0/1
17 Jerome Baker LB 6-2 232 12/25/96 28 8 Ohio State Cleveland, Ohio UFA (Ten.) - '25 13/4/0/0
19 Cedric Tillman WR 6-3 215 4/19/00 25 3 Tennessee Las Vegas, Nev. D3a - '23 9/8/0/0
20 D'Angelo Ross CB 5-9 190 10/29/96 29 4 New Mexico La Puente, Calif. FA - '25 6/0/0/0*
21 Denzel Ward CB 5-11 190 4/28/97 28 8 Ohio State Macedonia, Ohio D1b - '18 13/13/0/0
22 Dylan Sampson RB 5-8 200 9/14/04 21 R Tennessee Baton Rouge, La. D4 - '25 13/1/0/0
25 Andre Szmyt K 6-0 200 9/26/98 27 1 Syracuse Lake Forest, Ill. FA - '25 13/0/0/0
26 Myles Harden CB 5-11 195 12/13/01 24 2 South Dakota  Miami Gardens, Fla. D7a - '24 13/4/0/0
27 Sam Webb CB 6-0 194 5/19/98 27 3 Missouri Western State Excelsior Springs, Mo. FA - '25 3/0/0/0
30 Devin Bush LB 5-11 235 7/18/98 27 7 Michigan Pembroke Pines, Fla. UFA (Sea.) - '24 13/13/0/0
31 Donovan McMillon S 6-2 203 6/18/02 23 R Pittsburgh McMurray, Pa. FA - '25 13/0/0/0
33 Ronnie Hickman S 6-1 209 10/11/01 24 3 Ohio State South Orange, N.J. FA - '23 13/13/0/0
34 Jerome Ford RB 5-10 210 9/12/99 26 4 Cincinnati Tampa, Fla. D5 - '22 13/0/0/0
35 Raheim Sanders RB 6-0 230 6/8/02 23 R South Carolina Rockledge, Fla. W. (LAC) - '25 1/0/1/11
41 Christopher Edmonds S 6-2 210 7/16/01 24 1 Arizona State Phenix City, Ala. FA - '25 5/0/0/0
42 Easton Mascarenas-Arnold LB 5-11 227 9/13/02 22 R Southern California Misson Viejo, Calif. FA - '25 12/0/0/1
43 Mohamoud Diabate LB 6-4 225 5/18/01 24 3 Utah Auburn, Ala. FA - '23 13/3/0/0
44 Harold Fannin Jr. TE 6-4 241 7/20/04 21 R Bowling Green Canton, Ohio D3a - '25 13/10/0/0
49 Carson Schwesinger LB 6-3 242 2/24/03 22 R UCLA Moorpark, Calif. D2a - '25 13/13/0/0
50 Rex Sunahara LS 6-6 242 10/9/96 29 2 West Virginia Bay Village, Ohio FA - '24 13/0/0/0

51 Mike Hall Jr. DT 6-3 300 6/13/03 22 2 Ohio State Streetsboro, Ohio D2 - '24 6/0/0/7
55 Ethan Pocic C 6-6 320 8/5/95 30 9 Louisiana State Lemont, Ill. UFA (Sea.) - '22 13/13/0/0
56 Luke Wypler C 6-3 303 5/3/01 24 3 Ohio State Montvale, N.J. D6 - '23 13/1/0/0
57 Isaiah McGuire DE 6-4 268 7/27/01 24 3 Missouri Tulsa, Okla. D4b - '23 13/8/0/0
68 Cam Robinson T 6-6 335 10/9/95 30 9 Alabama Monroe, La. Tr. (Hou.) - '25 12/9/0/1*
70 Zak Zinter G 6-6 310 4/17/01 24 2 Michigan North Andover, Mass. D3 - '24 2/0/1/10
71 Cornelius Lucas T 6-8 327 7/18/91 34 12 Kansas State New Orleans, La. UFA (Was.) - '25 5/4/0/8
72 KT Leveston T 6-4 335 8/28/99 26 2 Kansas State Waco, Texas Tr. (LAR) - '24 12/3/0/1
74 Teven Jenkins G 6-6 321 3/3/98 27 5 Oklahoma State Topeka, Kan. UFA (Chi.) - '25 13/1/0/0
75 Joel Bitonio G 6-4 320 10/11/91 34 12 Nevada Long Beach, Calif. D2 - '14 13/13/0/0
77 Wyatt Teller G 6-4 315 11/21/94 31 8 Virginia Tech Bealeton, Va. Tr. (Buf.) - '19 12/12/0/1
78 Jack Conklin T 6-6 308 8/17/94 31 10 Michigan State Plainwell, Mich. UFA (Ten.) - '20 8/8/0/5
80 Jamari Thrash WR 6-0 190 12/19/00 24 2 Louisville LaGrange, Ga. D5 - '24 9/1/0/4
82 Brenden Bates TE 6-5 255 10/16/99 26 2 Kentucky Cincinnati, Ohio W. (Hou.) - '25 5/1/0/4*
83 Malachi Corley WR 5-11 215 3/21/02 23 2 Western Kentucky Orange City, Fla. FA - '25 9/4/0/0
84 Gage Larvadain WR 5-8 171 1/3/03 22 R South Carolina Donaldsonville, La. FA - '25 9/0/0/1
85 David Njoku TE 6-4 246 7/10/96 29 9 Miami (Fla.) Cedar Grove, N.J. D1c - '17 12/11/0/1
86 Blake Whiteheart TE 6-4 250 3/22/00 25 3 Wake Forest Winston-Salem, N.C. FA - '24 13/2/0/0
91 Alex Wright DE 6-5 267 9/5/00 25 4 UAB Elba, Ala. D3b - '22 10/5/0/3
92 Sam Kamara DT 6-0 272 12/21/97 27 3 Stony Brook Carteret, N.J. FA - '25 3/1/0/1
93 Shelby Harris DT 6-2 288 8/11/91 34 12 Illinois State Milwaukee, Wis. FA - '23 13/1/0/0
94 Mason Graham DT 6-4 315 9/3/03 22 R Michigan Mission Viejo, Calif. D1 - '25 13/13/0/0
95 Myles Garrett DE 6-4 272 12/29/95 29 9 Texas A&M Arlington, Texas D1a - '17 13/13/0/0
98 Adin Huntington DE 6-1 281 3/18/02 23 R Tulane Stafford, Va. FA - '25 10/0/0/3
99 Cameron Thomas DE 6-4 265 1/7/00 25 4 San Diego State San Diego, Calif. W. (K.C.) - '24 13/0/0/0

Reserve/Injured (9):
1 Martin Emerson Jr. (Achilles, 7/30) CB 6-2 201 9/27/00 25 4 Mississippi State Pensacola, Fla. D3a - '22 0/0/0/0
2 DeAndre Carter (knee, 9/29) WR 5-8 190 4/10/93 32 8 Sacramento State San Jose, Calif. UFA (Chi.) - '25 4/0/0/0
37 Dom Jones (knee, 11/18) CB 6-2 192 7/16/00 25 R Colorado State Duluth, Ga. FA - '25 8/0/0/0
40 Nathaniel Watson (biceps, 8/21) LB 6-0 233 9/1/00 25 2 Mississippi State Maplesville, Ala. D6 - '24 0/0/0/0
44 Anthony Kendall (shoulder, 8/5) CB 5-10 188 12/17/99 25 2 Baldwin-Wallace El Paso, Texas FA - '25 0/0/0/0
59 Winston Reid (back, 8/26) LB 6-0 225 8/3/99 26 2 Weber State St. George, Utah FA - '24 0/0/0/0
62 Justin Osborne (back, 6/9) C 6-4 307 11/25/00 25 R Southern Methodist Flower Mound, Texas FA - '25 0/0/0/0
79 Dawand Jones (knee, 9/24) T 6-8 374 8/6/01 24 3 Ohio State Indianapolis, Ind. D4a - '23 3/3/0/0
96 Maliek Collins (quad, 12/2) DT 6-2 310 4/8/95 30 10 Nebraska Kansas City, Mo. FA - '25 12/12/0/0

Reserve/PUP (2):
4 Deshaun Watson (Achilles, 8/26)^ QB 6-3 223 9/14/95 30 9 Clemson Gainesville, Ga. Tr. (Hou.) - '22 0/0/0/0
6 Jeremiah Owusu-Koramoah (neck, 5/12) LB 6-2 221 11/4/99 26 5 Notre Dame Hampton, Va. D2 - '21 0/0/0/0

Practice squad (16):
11 Bailey Zappe QB 6-1 215 4/26/99 26 4 Western Kentucky Victoria, Texas FA - '25 0/0/2/0
23 Ahmani Marshall RB 6-1 225 3/21/02 23 R Appalachian State Winston-Salem, N.C. FA - '25 0/0/0/0
28 Tre Avery CB 5-11 185 2/26/97 28 4 Rutgers Baltimore, Md. FA - '25 6/0/0/0
29 Dee Williams CB 5-10 190 12/6/99 26 2 Tennessee Forsyth, Ga. FA - '25 0/0/0/0
47 Mark Robinson LB 5-11 235 8/14/99 26 4 Mississippi Leesburg, Ga. FA - '25 8/0/0/0
52 Garrett Dellinger G 6-5 215 2/18/02 23 R Louisiana State Clarkston, Mich. FA - '25 0/0/0/0
54 Edefuan Ulofoshio LB 6-1 240 1/23/00 25 2 Washington Anchorage, Alaska FA - '25 0/0/0/0
58 Simeon Barrow Jr. DT 6-3 283 7/6/02 23 R Miami (Fla.). Grovetown, Ga. FA - '25 0/0/0/0
67 Jack Conley T 6-7 333 6/15/01 24 R Boston College New Canaan, Conn. FA - '25 0/0/0/0
69 Tyre Phillips T 6-5 330 1/29/97 28 5 Mississippi State Grenada, Mis. FA - '25 0/0/0/0
81 Luke Floriea WR 5-8 180 10/23/01 24 R Kent State Mentor, Ohio FA - '25 0/0/0/0
87 Sal Cannella TE 6-5 242 12/2/96 29 1 Auburn Schaumburg, Ill. FA - '25 0/0/0/0
88 Caden Prieskorn TE 6-5 255 9/21/99 26 R Mississippi Lake Orion, Mich. FA - '25 0/0/0/0
89 Kaden Davis WR 6-1 193 9/25/98 27 1 Northwest Missouri State Ellsworth, Kansas FA - '25 2/0/0/0
90 K.J. Henry DE 6-4 255 1/27/99 26 3 Clemson Clemmons, N.C. FA - '25 1/0/0/0

CLEVELAND BROWNS 2025 NUMERICAL ROSTER
As of Dec. 8, 2025



WEEK 15 AT BEARS25

2025 ROSTER BY POSITION

QUARTERBACKS (3) POS HT WT DOB AGE EXP COLLEGE HOMETOWN HOW ACQ
8 Gabriel, Dillon QB 5-11 205 12/28/00 24 R Oregon Mililani, Hawai'i D3b - '25
12 Sanders, Shedeur QB 6-2 212 2/7/02 23 R Colorado  Dallas, Texas D5 - '25

* 4 Watson, Deshaun^ QB 6-3 223 9/14/95 30 9 Clemson Gainesville, Ga. Tr. (Hou.) - '22

34 Ford, Jerome RB 5-10 210 9/12/99 26 4 Cincinnati Tampa, Fla. D5 - '22
10 Judkins, Quinshon RB 6-0 221 10/29/03 22 R Ohio State Pike Road, Ala. D2b - '25
22 Sampson, Dylan RB 5-8 200 9/14/04 21 R Tennessee Baton Rouge, La. D4 - '25
35 Sanders, Raheim RB 6-0 230 6/8/02 23 R South Carolina Rockledge, Fla. W. (LAC) - '25

16 Bond, Isaiah WR 5-11 180 3/15/04 21 R Texas Hamilton, Ga. FA - '25
* 2 Carter, DeAndre WR 5-8 190 4/10/93 32 8 Sacramento State San Jose, Calif. UFA (Chi.) - '25

83 Corley, Malachi WR 5-11 215 3/21/02 23 2 Western Kentucky Orange City, Fla. FA - '25
3 Jeudy, Jerry WR 6-1 195 4/24/99 26 6 Alabama Deerfield Beach, Fla. Tr. (Den.) - '24
84 Larvadain, Gage WR 5-8 171 1/3/03 22 R South Carolina Donaldsonville, La. FA - '25
80 Thrash, Jamari WR 6-0 190 12/19/00 24 2 Louisville LaGrange, Ga. D5 - '24
19 Tillman, Cedric WR 6-3 215 4/19/00 25 3 Tennessee Las Vegas, Nev. D3a - '23

 

82 Bates, Brenden TE 6-5 255 10/16/99 26 2 Kentucky Cincinnati, Ohio W. (Hou.) - '25
44 Fannin Jr., Harold TE 6-4 241 7/20/04 21 R Bowling Green Canton, Ohio D3a - '25
85 Njoku, David TE 6-4 246 7/10/96 29 9 Miami (Fla.) Cedar Grove, N.J. D1c - '17
86 Whiteheart, Blake TE 6-4 250 3/22/00 25 3 Wake Forest Winston-Salem, N.C. FA - '24

75 Bitonio, Joel G 6-4 320 10/11/91 34 12 Nevada Long Beach, Calif. D2 - '14
78 Conklin, Jack T 6-6 308 8/17/94 31 10 Michigan State Plainwell, Mich. UFA (Ten.) - '20
74 Jenkins, Teven G 6-6 321 3/3/98 27 5 Oklahoma State Topeka, Kan. UFA (Chi.) - '25

* 79 Jones, Dawand T 6-8 374 8/6/01 24 3 Ohio State Indianapolis, Ind. D4a - '23
72 Leveston, KT T 6-4 335 8/28/99 26 2 Kansas State Waco, Texas Tr. (LAR) - '24
71 Lucas, Cornelius T 6-8 327 7/18/91 34 12 Kansas State New Orleans, La. UFA (Was.) - '25

* 62 Osborne, Justin C 6-4 307 11/25/00 24 R Southern Methodist Flower Mound, Texas FA - '25
55 Pocic, Ethan C 6-6 320 8/5/95 30 9 Louisiana State Lemont, Ill. UFA (Sea.) - '22
68 Robinson, Cam T 6-6 335 10/9/95 30 9 Alabama Monroe, La. Tr. (Hou.) - '25
77 Teller, Wyatt G 6-4 315 11/21/94 31 8 Virginia Tech Bealeton, Va. Tr. (Buf.) - '19
56 Wypler, Luke C 6-3 303 5/3/01 24 3 Ohio State Montvale, N.J. D6 - '23
70 Zinter, Zak G 6-6 310 4/17/01 24 2 Michigan North Andover, Mass. D3 - '24

 
* 96 Collins, Maliek DT 6-2 310 4/8/95 30 10 Nebraska Kansas City, Mo. FA - '25

95 Garrett, Myles DE 6-4 272 12/29/95 29 9 Texas A&M Arlington, Texas D1a - '17
94 Graham, Mason DT 6-4 315 9/3/03 22 R Michigan Mission Viejo, Calif. D1 - '25
51 Hall, Jr., Mike DT 6-3 300 6/13/03 22 2 Ohio State Streetsboro, Ohio D2 - '24
93 Harris, Shelby DT 6-2 288 8/11/91 34 12 Illinois State Milwaukee, Wis. FA - '23

98 Huntington, Adin DE 6-1 281 3/18/02 23 R Tulane Stafford, Va. FA - '25
92 Kamara, Sam DT 6-0 272 12/21/97 27 3 Stony Brook Carteret, N.J. FA - '25
57 McGuire, Isaiah DE 6-4 268 7/27/01 24 3 Missouri Tulsa, Okla. D4b - '23
99 Thomas, Cameron DE 6-4 265 1/7/00 25 4 San Diego State San Diego, Calif. W. (K.C.) - '24
91 Wright, Alex DE 6-5 267 9/5/00 25 4 UAB Elba, Ala. D3b - '22

17 Baker, Jerome LB 6-2 232 12/25/96 28 8 Ohio State Cleveland, Ohio UFA (Ten.) - '25
30 Bush, Devin LB 5-11 235 7/18/98 27 7 Michigan Pembroke Pines, Fla. UFA (Sea.) - '24
43 Diabate, Mohamoud LB 6-4 225 5/18/01 24 3 Utah Auburn, Ala. FA - '23
42 Mascarenas-Arnold, Easton LB 5-11 227 9/13/02 22 R Southern California Misson Viejo, Calif. FA - '25

* 6 Owusu-Koramoah, Jeremiah LB 6-2 221 11/4/99 26 5 Notre Dame Hampton, Va. D2 - '21
* 59 Reid, Winston LB 6-0 225 8/3/99 26 2 Weber State St. George, Utah FA - '24

49 Schwesinger, Carson LB 6-3 242 2/24/03 22 R UCLA Moorpark, Calif. D2a - '25
* 40 Watson, Nathaniel LB 6-0 233 9/1/00 25 2 Mississippi State Maplesville, Ala. D6 - '24

7 Campbell, Tyson CB 6-1 195 3/17/00 25 5 Georgia Plantation, Fla. Tr. (Jax.) - '25
9 Delpit, Grant S 6-3 208 9/20/98 27 6 Louisiana State Houston, Texas D2 - '20
41 Edmonds, Christopher S 6-2 210 7/16/01 24 1 Arizona State Phenix City, Ala. FA - '25

* 1 Emerson Jr., Martin CB 6-2 201 9/27/00 25 4 Mississippi State Pensacola, Fla. D3a - '22
26 Harden, Myles CB 5-11 195 12/13/01 24 2 South Dakota  Miami Gardens, Fla. D7a - '24
33 Hickman, Ronnie S 6-1 209 10/11/01 24 3 Ohio State South Orange, N.J. FA - '23
5 Jenkins, Rayshawn S 6-1 220 1/25/94 23 9 Miami (Fla.) St. Petersburg, Florida FA - '25

* 37 Jones, Dom CB 6-2 192 7/16/00 25 R Colorado State Duluth, Ga. FA - '25
* 44 Kendall, Anthony CB 5-10 188 12/17/99 25 2 Baldwin-Wallace El Paso, Texas FA - '25

31 McMillon, Donovan S 6-2 203 6/18/02 22 R Pittsburgh McMurray, Pa. FA - '25
20 Ross, D'Angelo CB 5-9 190 10/29/96 29 4 New Mexico La Puente, Calif. FA - '25
21 Ward, Denzel CB 5-11 190 4/28/97 28 8 Ohio State Macedonia, Ohio D1b - '18
27 Webb, Sam CB 6-0 194 5/19/98 27 3 Missouri Western State Excelsior Springs, Mo. FA - '25

13 Bojorquez, Corey P 6-0 217 9/13/96 29 8 New Mexico Bellflower, Calif. UFA (G.B.) - '22
25 Szmyt, Andre K 6-0 200 9/26/98 27 1 Syracuse Lake Forest, Ill. FA - '25
50 Sunahara, Rex LS 6-6 242 10/9/96 29 2 West Virginia Bay Village, Ohio FA - '24

* Denotes player on a reserve list 

2025 CLEVELAND BROWNS ROSTER BY POSITION
ROSTER SIZE: 64
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DEFENSIVE BACKS (13)

SPECIALISTS (3)
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2025 ROSTER BY EXPERIENCE

QUARTERBACKS (3) POS HT WT DOB AGE EXP COLLEGE HOMETOWN HOW ACQ
8 Gabriel, Dillon QB 5-11 205 12/28/00 24 R Oregon Mililani, Hawai'i D3b - '25
12 Sanders, Shedeur QB 6-2 212 2/7/02 23 R Colorado  Dallas, Texas D5 - '25

* 4 Watson, Deshaun^ QB 6-3 223 9/14/95 30 9 Clemson Gainesville, Ga. Tr. (Hou.) - '22

34 Ford, Jerome RB 5-10 210 9/12/99 26 4 Cincinnati Tampa, Fla. D5 - '22
10 Judkins, Quinshon RB 6-0 221 10/29/03 22 R Ohio State Pike Road, Ala. D2b - '25
22 Sampson, Dylan RB 5-8 200 9/14/04 21 R Tennessee Baton Rouge, La. D4 - '25
35 Sanders, Raheim RB 6-0 230 6/8/02 23 R South Carolina Rockledge, Fla. W. (LAC) - '25

16 Bond, Isaiah WR 5-11 180 3/15/04 21 R Texas Hamilton, Ga. FA - '25
* 2 Carter, DeAndre WR 5-8 190 4/10/93 32 8 Sacramento State San Jose, Calif. UFA (Chi.) - '25

83 Corley, Malachi WR 5-11 215 3/21/02 23 2 Western Kentucky Orange City, Fla. FA - '25
3 Jeudy, Jerry WR 6-1 195 4/24/99 26 6 Alabama Deerfield Beach, Fla. Tr. (Den.) - '24
84 Larvadain, Gage WR 5-8 171 1/3/03 22 R South Carolina Donaldsonville, La. FA - '25
80 Thrash, Jamari WR 6-0 190 12/19/00 24 2 Louisville LaGrange, Ga. D5 - '24
19 Tillman, Cedric WR 6-3 215 4/19/00 25 3 Tennessee Las Vegas, Nev. D3a - '23

 

82 Bates, Brenden TE 6-5 255 10/16/99 26 2 Kentucky Cincinnati, Ohio W. (Hou.) - '25
44 Fannin Jr., Harold TE 6-4 241 7/20/04 21 R Bowling Green Canton, Ohio D3a - '25
85 Njoku, David TE 6-4 246 7/10/96 29 9 Miami (Fla.) Cedar Grove, N.J. D1c - '17
86 Whiteheart, Blake TE 6-4 250 3/22/00 25 3 Wake Forest Winston-Salem, N.C. FA - '24

75 Bitonio, Joel G 6-4 320 10/11/91 34 12 Nevada Long Beach, Calif. D2 - '14
78 Conklin, Jack T 6-6 308 8/17/94 31 10 Michigan State Plainwell, Mich. UFA (Ten.) - '20
74 Jenkins, Teven G 6-6 321 3/3/98 27 5 Oklahoma State Topeka, Kan. UFA (Chi.) - '25

* 79 Jones, Dawand T 6-8 374 8/6/01 24 3 Ohio State Indianapolis, Ind. D4a - '23
72 Leveston, KT T 6-4 335 8/28/99 26 2 Kansas State Waco, Texas Tr. (LAR) - '24
71 Lucas, Cornelius T 6-8 327 7/18/91 34 12 Kansas State New Orleans, La. UFA (Was.) - '25

* 62 Osborne, Justin C 6-4 307 11/25/00 24 R Southern Methodist Flower Mound, Texas FA - '25
55 Pocic, Ethan C 6-6 320 8/5/95 30 9 Louisiana State Lemont, Ill. UFA (Sea.) - '22
68 Robinson, Cam T 6-6 335 10/9/95 30 9 Alabama Monroe, La. Tr. (Hou.) - '25
77 Teller, Wyatt G 6-4 315 11/21/94 31 8 Virginia Tech Bealeton, Va. Tr. (Buf.) - '19
56 Wypler, Luke C 6-3 303 5/3/01 24 3 Ohio State Montvale, N.J. D6 - '23
70 Zinter, Zak G 6-6 310 4/17/01 24 2 Michigan North Andover, Mass. D3 - '24

 
* 96 Collins, Maliek DT 6-2 310 4/8/95 30 10 Nebraska Kansas City, Mo. FA - '25

95 Garrett, Myles DE 6-4 272 12/29/95 29 9 Texas A&M Arlington, Texas D1a - '17
94 Graham, Mason DT 6-4 315 9/3/03 22 R Michigan Mission Viejo, Calif. D1 - '25
51 Hall, Jr., Mike DT 6-3 300 6/13/03 22 2 Ohio State Streetsboro, Ohio D2 - '24
93 Harris, Shelby DT 6-2 288 8/11/91 34 12 Illinois State Milwaukee, Wis. FA - '23

98 Huntington, Adin DE 6-1 281 3/18/02 23 R Tulane Stafford, Va. FA - '25
92 Kamara, Sam DT 6-0 272 12/21/97 27 3 Stony Brook Carteret, N.J. FA - '25
57 McGuire, Isaiah DE 6-4 268 7/27/01 24 3 Missouri Tulsa, Okla. D4b - '23
99 Thomas, Cameron DE 6-4 265 1/7/00 25 4 San Diego State San Diego, Calif. W. (K.C.) - '24
91 Wright, Alex DE 6-5 267 9/5/00 25 4 UAB Elba, Ala. D3b - '22

17 Baker, Jerome LB 6-2 232 12/25/96 28 8 Ohio State Cleveland, Ohio UFA (Ten.) - '25
30 Bush, Devin LB 5-11 235 7/18/98 27 7 Michigan Pembroke Pines, Fla. UFA (Sea.) - '24
43 Diabate, Mohamoud LB 6-4 225 5/18/01 24 3 Utah Auburn, Ala. FA - '23
42 Mascarenas-Arnold, Easton LB 5-11 227 9/13/02 22 R Southern California Misson Viejo, Calif. FA - '25

* 6 Owusu-Koramoah, Jeremiah LB 6-2 221 11/4/99 26 5 Notre Dame Hampton, Va. D2 - '21
* 59 Reid, Winston LB 6-0 225 8/3/99 26 2 Weber State St. George, Utah FA - '24

49 Schwesinger, Carson LB 6-3 242 2/24/03 22 R UCLA Moorpark, Calif. D2a - '25
* 40 Watson, Nathaniel LB 6-0 233 9/1/00 25 2 Mississippi State Maplesville, Ala. D6 - '24

7 Campbell, Tyson CB 6-1 195 3/17/00 25 5 Georgia Plantation, Fla. Tr. (Jax.) - '25
9 Delpit, Grant S 6-3 208 9/20/98 27 6 Louisiana State Houston, Texas D2 - '20
41 Edmonds, Christopher S 6-2 210 7/16/01 24 1 Arizona State Phenix City, Ala. FA - '25

* 1 Emerson Jr., Martin CB 6-2 201 9/27/00 25 4 Mississippi State Pensacola, Fla. D3a - '22
26 Harden, Myles CB 5-11 195 12/13/01 24 2 South Dakota  Miami Gardens, Fla. D7a - '24
33 Hickman, Ronnie S 6-1 209 10/11/01 24 3 Ohio State South Orange, N.J. FA - '23
5 Jenkins, Rayshawn S 6-1 220 1/25/94 23 9 Miami (Fla.) St. Petersburg, Florida FA - '25

* 37 Jones, Dom CB 6-2 192 7/16/00 25 R Colorado State Duluth, Ga. FA - '25
* 44 Kendall, Anthony CB 5-10 188 12/17/99 25 2 Baldwin-Wallace El Paso, Texas FA - '25

31 McMillon, Donovan S 6-2 203 6/18/02 22 R Pittsburgh McMurray, Pa. FA - '25
20 Ross, D'Angelo CB 5-9 190 10/29/96 29 4 New Mexico La Puente, Calif. FA - '25
21 Ward, Denzel CB 5-11 190 4/28/97 28 8 Ohio State Macedonia, Ohio D1b - '18
27 Webb, Sam CB 6-0 194 5/19/98 27 3 Missouri Western State Excelsior Springs, Mo. FA - '25

13 Bojorquez, Corey P 6-0 217 9/13/96 29 8 New Mexico Bellflower, Calif. UFA (G.B.) - '22
25 Szmyt, Andre K 6-0 200 9/26/98 27 1 Syracuse Lake Forest, Ill. FA - '25
50 Sunahara, Rex LS 6-6 242 10/9/96 29 2 West Virginia Bay Village, Ohio FA - '24

* Denotes player on a reserve list 
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HOW THE 2025 BROWNS WERE BUILT
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2025 UNOFFICIAL DEPTH CHART AND PRONUNCIATION GUIDE

PRONUNCIATION GUIDE
Joel BITONIO		  buh-TONE-ee-oh
Corey BOJORQUEZ		  boh-HOR-kez
MALIEK Collins		  muh-LEEK
MOHAMOUD DIABATE	 	 mah-MOOD dee-ah-BAH-tay
ADIN Huntington 		  AY-din
Jerry JEUDY		  JUDY
QUINSHON JUDKINS	 	 KWIN-shon JUD-kins
Gage LARVADAIN		  LAR-vuh-dan

Easton MASCARENAS-Arnold		  MAH-skuh-RAH-nyuhs
David NJOKU		  nuh-JOE-koo
Ethan POCIC		  POH-sick
SHEDEUR Sanders		  sha-DOOR
Rex SUNAHARA		  soon-uh-HAR-uh
Andre SZMYT		  sch-MITT
Carson SCHWESINGER		  SWESS-in-jurr
JAMARI Thrash		  juh-MAR-ee

OOFFFFEENNSSEE
WWRR 3 Jerry Jeudy (83 Malachi Corley) 80 Jamari Thrash
LLTT 68 Cam Robinson 72 KT Leveston
LLGG 75 Joel Bitonio 70 Zak Zinter
CC (55 Ethan Pocic) 56 Luke Wypler
RRGG (77 Wyatt Teller) 74 Teven Jenkins
RRTT (78 Jack Conklin) 71 Cornelius Lucas
TTEE 85 David Njoku 86 Blake Whiteheart
QQBB 12 Shedeur Sanders 8 Dillon Gabriel
RRBB 10 Quinshon Judkins 22 Dylan Sampson 34 Jerome Ford 35 Raheim Sanders
TTEE 44 Harold Fannin Jr. (82 Brenden Bates)
WWRR (19 Cedric Tillman) 16 Isaiah Bond 84 Gage Larvadain
  
DDEEFFEENNSSEE
DDEE 95 Myles Garrett 99 Cameron Thomas
DDTT 93 Shelby Harris 51 Mike Hall Jr.
DDTT 94 Mason Graham (98 Adin Huntington) 92 Sam Kamara
DDEE 91 Alex Wright 57 Isaiah McGuire
LLBB 17 Jerome Baker 43 Mohamoud Diabate
LLBB 49 Carson Schwesinger 42 Easton Mascarenas-Arnold
LLBB 30 Devin Bush
CCBB 7 Tyson Campbell 26 Myles Harden
CCBB 21 Denzel Ward 20 D'Angelo Ross 27 Sam Webb
SS  9 Grant Delpit 5 Rayshawn Jenkins 41 Christopher Edmonds
SS  33 Ronnie Hickman 31 Donovan McMillon

 

SSPPEECCIIAALL  TTEEAAMMSS
PP 13 Corey Bojorquez  
KK 25 Andre Szmyt   
HH 13 Corey Bojorquez
KKRR 22 Dylan Sampson
PPRR 84 Gage Larvadain
LLSS 50 Rex Sunahara

  
Injured players are in [brackets]   

2025 CLEVELAND BROWNS UNOFFICIAL DEPTH CHART
As of Dec. 8, 2025

Rookies are underlined


